Strategic Report
G

overnance
Fin

an
cial Statem

en
ts

The Alumasc Group plc Report and Accounts 2019 87

29	 Contingent liabilities
At the balance sheet date there existed contingent liabilities amounting to £530,000 (2018: £300,000) in relation to outstanding Guarantees
and £361,000 (2018: £55,000) in relation to outstanding Performance Bonds.

30	 IFRS 15 impact of transition
	 Transition

The Group has taken advantage of the relief in IFRS 15 to reflect the aggregate effect of all modifications that occurred before the transition date
of 1 July 2018 as an adjustment to the Group’s profit and loss account reserve at 1 July 2018. This is because the net impact of adopting the new
standard, being a reduction in the profit and loss account reserve and therefore net assets at that date of £76,000 is not significant.

	 Impact on year to 30 June 2019
Had the Group continued to report in accordance with IAS 18 “Revenue” for the 12 months ended 30 June 2019, it would have reported
the following amounts in these financial statements:

			   As would have 		  As reported
			   been reported	 Effect	 under IFRS 15
			   £000	 £000	 £000

Income statement extract (continuing operations):
Revenue			   88,254	 1,850	 90,104
Underlying profit before tax			   4,801	 783	 5,584
Statutory profit before tax			   202	 783	 985
Tax expense			   (96)	 (160)	 (256)
Statutory profit after tax			   106	 623	 729

Statement of financial position extract:
Contract assets/Accrued income

(included in Trade & other receivables)			   2,668	 334	 3,002
Contract liabilities/Deferred income

(included in Trade & other payables)			   (1,578)	 1,283	 (295)

Inventory – Work in progress			   834	 (834)	 –

The main reasons for the differences are:

•	 Recognition of revenue and profit on an input cost method over time, measured by reference to the stage of completion of the contract, rather than
on an output cost method over time based on Quantity Surveyor assessments;

•	 Resultant changes in the tax expense arising from the above adjustment.

The Alumasc Group plc Report and Accounts 201988

COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 30 June 2019

Company Statement of Financial Position

				   2019	 2018
			   Notes	 £000	 £000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment			   5	 655	 643